Study on an advanced borehole
heat exchanger for ground source
heat pump operating in volcanic
island: Case study of Jeju island,
South Korea
Jong Woo Kim1,2, Yeong-Min Kim3, Yoon Jung Ko3, Qian Chen4,
Cui Xin5 and Seung Jin Oh3*
1Department of Mechanical Engineering, Jeju National University, Jeju City, Jeju Special Self-Governing

TABLE 3 Test conditions.
H/X Test Flow Ti TO Tm
Type Code Rate (L/min) (°C) (°C) (°C)
HDPE CASE 1 180.8 21.6 20.7 21.2
CASE 2 180.9 28.7 26.7 27.7
CASE 3 180.9 36.2 33.1 34.7
STS316 CASE 4 182.6 19.7 18.1 18.9
CASE 5 183.1 21.6 19.2 20.5
CASE 6 183.2 23.4 20.2 21.8
CASE 7 183.3 27.1 22.1 24.6
Frontiers in Built Environment frontiersin.org04
Kim et al. 10.3389/fbuil.2022.1061760
FIGURE 3
Variation of the Ti, To, Tm and power consumption (HDPE H/X).
FIGURE 4
Variation of the Ti, To, Tm and power consumption (STS H/X).
Frontiers in Built Environment frontiersin.org05
Kim et al. 10.3389/fbuil.2022.1061760
In the heat capacity test, the maximum heat capacity was found to
be approximately 39.9 kW for the HDPE pipe and 63.9 kW for the
STS316 pipe, indicating that the heat gain of the STS316 heat
exchanger can be approximately 160% higher than that of the
HDPE heat exchanger.
Figure 5 shows the variations of the heat gain for two different heat
exchangers with the outlet temperatures of circulating water. It is
noteworthy that in the cooling mode, the circulating water enters in to
the condenser of a water-to-water heat pump and its temperature rises
by the refrigerant that circulate the loop of heat pump and then it flows
back to the borehole heat exchanger to release the heat to the
groundwater. From this graph, we can predict the heat gain for the
heat exchangers at any given outlet temperature. For instance, when
the inlet temperature to the condenser of a heat pump is at 25°C which
is a test condition under KS B 8292 standards for a water-to-water
geothermal heat pump unit, the heat gain for STS heat exchanger is
equal to 94 kW. It can be easily inferred that the performance of STS
heat exchanger is four times higher than that of the HDPE heat
exchanger.
5 Conclusion
In this study, an advanced borehole exchanger was developed and
investigated by comparing it performance with a conventional high-